
 

 
 

 
Note:   The reports contained within this agenda are for consideration and should not be construed as Council policy 

unless and until adopted.  Should Members require further information relating to any reports, please contact 
the Chief Executive Officer or the Chairperson.  

 
 
Notice is hereby given that an ordinary meeting of the Finance, Audit & Risk Committee will be 
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1 Apologies   
 
2 Public Participation 
 

Covid-19 Level 2 Restrictions 
 
Public attendance at the Finance, Audit & Risk Committee meeting is not permitted due to 
Covid-19 Level 2 restrictions.  
 
You will be able to watch a live-stream of these meetings via our website 
https://www.horowhenua.govt.nz/CouncilMeetingsLive  
 
You can be a part of the decision making process by making a written submission that will be 
referred to during the meeting, by sending to publicparticipation@horowhenua.govt.nz or by 
contacting our Governance Team on 06 366 0999. 
 
A recording of the meeting will be made available shortly after the meeting has finished. A 
link to the meeting can be found at https://www.horowhenua.govt.nz/Council/Your-
Council/Council-Meetings-Live  

 
3 Late Items 
 

To consider, and if thought fit, to pass a resolution to permit the Council to consider any 
further items which do not appear on the Agenda of this meeting and/or the meeting to be 
held with the public excluded. 
Such resolution is required to be made pursuant to Section 46A(7) of the Local Government 
Official Information and Meetings Act 1987, and the Chairperson must advise:  
(i) The reason why the item was not on the Agenda, and 
(ii) The reason why the discussion of this item cannot be delayed until a subsequent 

meeting.  
 
4 Declarations of Interest 
 

Members are reminded of their obligation to declare any conflicts of interest they might have 
in respect of the items on this Agenda.  

 
5 Confirmation of Minutes  

 
5.1 Meeting minutes Finance, Audit & Risk Committee, 29 April 2020 

 
6 Announcements  
 
  

https://www.horowhenua.govt.nz/CouncilMeetingsLive
mailto:publicparticipation@horowhenua.govt.nz
https://www.horowhenua.govt.nz/Council/Your-Council/Council-Meetings-Live
https://www.horowhenua.govt.nz/Council/Your-Council/Council-Meetings-Live
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Projects Update 

File No.: 20/68 
 

    

 

1. Purpose 

To provide the Finance, Audit and Risk (FAR) Committee with an update on the projects 
being undertaken by the Infrastructure Group. 

 

2. Recommendation 

2.1 That Report 20/68 Projects Update be received.  

2.2 That this matter or decision be recognised as not significant in terms of s76 of the Local 
Government Act 2002. 

3. Issues for Consideration 
 
As provide in the attached reports. 

 

Attachments 
No. Title Page 

A  Project Report - Tokomaru Water Supply 8 

B  Project Report - Tokomaru Wastewater Discharge 13 

C  Project Report - Foxton Beach Stormwater Consent 18 

D  Project Report - North East Levin Stormwater 22 

      

 

Confirmation of statutory compliance 
 
In accordance with section 76 of the Local Government Act 2002, this report is approved as: 

a. containing sufficient information about the options and their benefits and costs, bearing in 
mind the significance of the decisions; and, 

b. is based on adequate knowledge about, and adequate consideration of, the views and 
preferences of affected and interested parties bearing in mind the significance of the 
decision. 

Signatories 

Author(s) Brent Maguire 
Group Manager - Infrastructure Development 

  

 

Approved by David Clapperton 
Chief Executive 

  
  



Finance, Audit & Risk Committee 

27 May 2020  
 

 

Projects Update Page 8 

 

Tokomaru Water Supply - Overview 
Project Overview Summary  
 

Project objective: 
 

Renew water take consent(s) for Tokomaru Water by 30 March 2020, within budget. 
 

 
 

Overview of project: 
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Existing Consent  

 Abstract up to 864 m3/day, at maximum rate of 

36 m3/hr 

 No conditions for metering of abstraction 

 No conditions requiring water conservation 

measures 

Consent sought 

 Reduced consent limits to better match demand, 

but retain higher abstraction rate when needed 
to fill up storage 

 Abstraction metering & telemetry 

 Water conservation measures at times of low 

flow 

 Optimise use of storage to reduce abstraction as 

much as possible during times of minimum flow 

 
 
How much water does the community use? 
This graph shows the community’s use over the last 
two years.  
  
The graph shows the water abstracted compared to 
what would be considered “reasonable and 
justifiable” under the One Plan policies (grey line).   
Where the grey line drops down, this is when the 
River flow was below minimum flow and water 
conservation measures would be expected to be 
implemented under the One Plan.  
 
 
 
 
 

Water Allocation & Ecological Effects  
Under the One Plan’s allocation regime, 61% of the 

cumulative core allocation for the zone is allocated.   
 
HDC’s current allocation for Tokomaru represents 6% 
of the cumulative core allocation. 
 
The One Plan provides for community takes to 
continue (with water conservation measures in place) 
when the River is below minimum flow (240 L/s).  An 
ecological assessment found that the effects of the 
abstraction when the River is below minimum flow are 
less than minor.   

 

Work to date: 
 

Consent application has been lodged and a s92 request for further information has been 
responded to.  Consultation has been undertaken with key stakeholders as noted below. 
 
The application is currently being processed by Regional Council.  The application was publicly 
notified by Regional Council on 6 September 2019.  Submissions closed 4 October 2019. 
 
Two submissions were received, both of which support granting of consent. 
 
Draft conditions were received from Regional Council 21 November 2019.  These have been 
discussed internally and HDC has confirmed its position.  A response to the draft conditions was 
provided to Regional Council in March 2020 and their technical team has since considered the 

One Plan Reasonable Use Assessment
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requested changes.  The draft conditions are generally acceptable with the exception of a low flow 
restriction on abstraction.  The original draft conditions require abstraction to be reduced to 
237 m3/day at times of low flow.  In this situation, if there are extended periods of low flow then 
supply may be affected.  The draft conditions also do not provide for the low flow abstraction limit 
to be increased as the community grows.  An amended suite of conditions has been developed 
and has been provided to the Regional Council for their consideration.  There is now general 
agreement between District and Regional Council with respect to the draft conditions, with the 
remaining being discussed relating to the provisions during times of extended low flow periods. 
 

Draft conditions indicate an expiry date of 2038.  

 
Financials: 
 
The funding arrangements are reserve funded. 
The proposed cost of the project is $106,910 over the expected lifespan of the project. 
 

 
 
Risk Management: 

Risk Area Risk Description 
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Residual Risk 

Assessment 
 

Strategic  Potential for Quantity of 
Water allocated to be 
insufficient for growth.  

4C/3L Significant Application proposed 
consent conditions to 
be structured to allow 
for further approval at 
time of growth in the 
community. HDC 
proposed 
amendments would 
enable growth.  This is 
yet to be agreed with 
Regional Council.  
Ensuring water 
sensitive design.   

3C/3L Significant 

Financial  Notification leading to 
hearing and appeal 
costs. 

4C/4L High Consultation and 
engagement with key 
stakeholders during 
submission period.  
Proceed quickly to 
pre-hearing to focus 
on RMA issues.  
Submissions closed 
with two in support.  

4C/1L Low 
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Service 
Delivery  

Consent decision may 
include significant 
constraints on take at 
minimum flow. 

4C/4L High Interrupted service 
delivery and extended 
water restrictions.  
Significant cost 
associated with 
storage to mitigate.  
Conditions sought by 
HDC will mitigate this 
risk, but this is yet to 
be agreed with 
Regional Council. 

4C/3L Significant 

 
Risks Traffic Light Key 

 

 Consequence 

Likelihood 1 - Very minor 2 - Minor 3 - Moderate 4 - Major 5 - Catastrophic 

5 -  Almost certain Low Moderate Significant Extreme Extreme 

4 - Very Likely Low Moderate Significant High Extreme 

3 -Likely Low Moderate Significant Significant Extreme 

2 - Unlikely Low Low Moderate Moderate Moderate 

      

 
Communication and Key Stakeholders: 
 
Engagement is ongoing with Ngati Whakatere and a Cultural Impact Assessment has been 
commissioned.  This was received end of 2019.  Recommenedations from the CIA were: 

“1. HDC agree to enable regular stream health and mātauranga Māori monitoring of the 
Tokomaru Awa, where possible with annual participation from ngā kura (Tokomaru and 
Shannon schools) to build intergenerational kaitiaki capacity; 

2. HDC agree to resource the capacity of Ngāti Whakatere and collaborate directly with the 
hapū to manage the Tokomaru water supply take and other activities at the Horseshoe 
Bend Reserve significant area/site; 

3. HDC agree to resource Ngāti Whakatere to collaborate with Council to develop 
communication (possibly signage or an information whare similar to Tū te Manawa) 
acknowledging the cultural significance of the Horseshoe Bend Reserve area; and 

4. Regular meetings between HDC and Ngāti Whakatere representatives are needed to 
progress and achieve these recommendations.” 

 
TMI Rangitaane have been consulted and have provided a letter of support. 
 
Written approval has been obtained from Department of Conservation, Fish and Game Council and 
a letter of support has been received from the District Health Board.   
 
Two submissions received were in support of grant of consent.  No submissions were received in 
opposition. 
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Timeline: 
 
 

 
Draft Conditions  Discussion on 

draft 
conditions 
extended into 
this period 

  

Expert Caucusing/Hearing if 
unable to agree Conditions 

  It is expected 
that a hearing 
will not be 
required at this 
stage 
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Tokomaru Wastewater Discharge - Overview 
Project Overview Summary  
 

Project objective: 
 

The project’s aim is to: 

(a) agree on a renewed five (5) year discharge consent to water with Horizons Regional Council 
and key stakeholders; 

(b) with the community and key stakeholders, agree on a long term treatment and discharge 
option before 2022.  
 

 
 

Overview of project: 
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Work to date: 
 

Short-Term Consent 

 The existing wastewater discharge is a combination of discharges to ground via the base of a 
wetland and also discharges direct to Centre Drain at times of high flow.  

 A short term (5 year) consent has been sought to allow the status quo operation while the long 
term land disposal option was progressed.   

 The short term consent was publicly notified and a pre-hearing meeting held.  The application 
was on hold while draft conditions were agreed between District and Regional Councils.  This 
included engaging ecologists to develop a monitoring programme which is now being 
implemented. 

 Ngati Whakatere has been engaged to undertake a Cultural Impact Assessment which was 
completed late 2019. 

Conditions for the short-term consent have been agreed with Regional Council and are were 
circulated to submitters throughout 2019.  The Wastewater Working Group was convened on 27 
February 2020.  A pre-hearing meeting was immediately after the Working Group’s initial meeting 
for that purpose.  At that meeting, a short term consent expiry date of June 2023 was agreed 
reflecting the proposed lodgement date for the long term option of December 2022.  Some minor 
revisions to the draft conditions were agreed and Regional Council circulated the revised draft 
conditions to submitters requiring feedback by 20 March 2020. Current status of submissions is 
that: 

 12 have agreed to draft conditions 

 1 has advised they do not accept the draft conditions 

 2 have responded with comments, and discussions are ongoing. This includes one that is 
seeking some minor amendments that are likely to be acceptable; and Ngati Whakatere 
who have indicated that resolution is likely to be reached but have requested until 20 May 
to respond.  

Regional Council have agreed to additional time to end of May to address the outstanding 
submitters, however, they are not inclined for the application to remain on hold under s124 and 
therefore a hearing is likely to be required given that not all submitters have agreed to draft 
conditions.  

 
Long Term Land Based Treatment Option 
Council has made a commitment to working with iwi and the community to investigate and 
implement a long term land based treatment option.  Stakeholder (Working Party) feedback has 
been that they wish to ensure all options to remove wastewater discharge to water are explored.  
 
Central government funding has been secured and this has assisted Council to purchase land 
which is considered suitable for the purpose.  
 
Work is underway on this project with the Wastewater Working Group having been established and 
the Investigation Phase commenced March 2020 and is intended to run through to October 2020. 
A key part of this work includes inflow & infiltration assessments (as requested by stakeholders) as 
well as planning as to how growth areas may be serviced and impacts on wastewater flows over 
the life of the long term solution.  Current work is focused on the investigation phase including 
measures to accelerate the project to reach a preferred solution and lodge applications as soon as 
practicable.  
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Financials: 
 
The funding arrangements are loan funded. 
The proposed cost of the project is $150,000 over the expected lifespan of the project. 
 

 

 
Risk Management: 

Risk Area Risk Description 
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Residual Risk 

Assessment 
 

Strategic  Potential for HRC to 
determine not to grant 
consent. 

4C/1
L 

Low Ensure that 
community is clear 
that this is a short-term 
consent to allow for 
investigation of land 
based option.  Hearing 
may be required if 
submissions not 
resolved. Regional 
Council support 
proposed conditions. 

4C/1
L 

 

 

Risks for long term project are currently being identified. 
 
 
Risks Traffic Light Key 

 

 Consequence 

Likelihood 1 - Very minor 2 - Minor 3 - Moderate 4 - Major 5 - Catastrophic 

5 - Almost certain Low Moderate Significant Extreme Extreme 

4 - Very Likely Low Moderate Significant High Extreme 

3 - Likely Low Moderate Significant Significant Extreme 

2 - Unlikely Low Low Moderate Moderate Moderate 

1 - Extremely unlikely Low Low Low Low Low 

 

 
Communication and Key Stakeholders: 
 
Council has been engaging with submitters on the short-term discharge consent application as 
noted above.   
 
A draft consultation plan has been developed for the long term land based disposal project.  That 
plan identifies the likely matters of consultation to include: 
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“• Disseminating and communicating information as to how the wastewater services are 
provided, the quality and amount of discharges, and the Council's understanding of the 
effects of those discharges on land, water and air quality. 

 Obtaining an understanding from tangata whenua as to the effects of the discharges to 
land, air and water receiving environments, and the relationship of tangata whenua and 
their culture and traditions with their ancestral lands, water, sites, waahi tapu and other 
taonga, as well as the ability of tangata whenua to exercise kaitiakitanga. 

 Obtaining an understanding from affected parties as to their concerns with the wastewater 
discharges and how these may be mitigated. 

 Working with tangata whenua and with stakeholders to identify and obtain input into the 
assessment of options for treatment and mitigation. 

 Working with community to understand the servicing requirements and desired outcomes. 
 
In undertaking consultation, Council and its appointed consultants and technical experts will: 

 be flexible and adaptable to the needs of all parties. 

 be open with science, data and technical information, and will provide ready access to 
technical experts. 

 facilitate a collaborative process and will be proactive about seeking a common 
understanding of effects and identifying options for mitigation.” 

 
The Consultation Plan is a living document and HDC intends to conduct an adaptive consultation 
process which can be flexible to fit the needs of the parties being consulted.  Early engagement will 
focus on identifying the preferred means of engagement, the best methods for provision of 
information and the type of information and discussions sought.   
 
This notwithstanding, the proposed consultation methods at this time are as follows: 

 Separate engagement with each of the three tangata whenua groups and their respective hapu 
/ marae (Ngāti Raukawa ki te Tonga, Ngati Whakatere and Rangitāne o Manawatu): 

- Initial meetings to establish relationship, provide overview of the project and establish 

process and scope for consultation and engagement. 

- Liaison as necessary to confirm engagements (scope, timing, costs) for Cultural Impact 

Assessments. 

- Separate hui with each group throughout the project.  The purpose of each hui to be agreed 

prior to meeting but is likely to include updates on work programme including monitoring 
and investigation results and outcomes, discussion and understanding of cultural impacts, 
and workshop style discussions as to potential mitigations.    

 Ngati Whakatere has advised they are considering how they wish to be engaged with during 
the long term project and will provide advice on this by the end of May; site meetings and initial 
discussions have been held with Rangitāne (February-March 2020) and initial discussion has 
been held and information has been provided to Muaupoko Tribal Authority to ascertain if MTA 
has an interest in the project.   

 Directly Affected Parties: Meetings / workshops with each of these groups during the course of 
the work programme. 

 Tokomaru Wastewater Working Party: Meetings twice yearly during the course of the work 
programme. 



Finance, Audit & Risk Committee 

27 May 2020  
 

 

Projects Update Page 17 

 

 Wider public consultation:  To be undertaken through HDC communications and website, with 
project newsletters / updates and requests for feedback / comment.   

 

 
Timeline: 
 

 
Current work is focused on the investigation phase, and the work programme is being reviewed to 
identify and implement opportunities to accelerate the work programme to move towards a 
preferred option and lodgement as soon as practicable.   
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Foxton Beach Stormwater Consent 
Project Overview Summary  
 

Project objective: 
 

To agree on stormwater discharge consent with Horizons Regional Council and key stakeholders. 
 

 
 

Overview of project: 
 
The project is to obtain stormwater discharge consents for the existing stormwater network.  
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The discharge points are shown in the diagram above.  There are five discharges direct to the 
Estuary, some seepage to ground through the attenuation ponds, and some discharges direct to 
Whitebait Creek.   
 
Council’s policy is that properties are required to provide on-site stormwater management 
(generally through soak pits).  The consent application is for Council’s stormwater network only 
and doesn’t include the on-site soakage pits on private property.  
 
Some of the discharges are direct to the Estuary (eg those on Dawick, Robbie, and Hartley 
Streets).  The Holben stormwater discharge is a pumped discharge and includes some attenuation 
and treatment via the plantings and detention areas in the reserve and recreational areas.  There 
are also attenuation ponds in the subdivision to the north-east of the community.   
 

Work to date: 
 
Modelling of the network has been undertaken to assess network capacity, flooding areas and 
estimated stormwater quantities.   
 
A monitoring programme of the quality of the stormwater discharges and the effects on the Estuary 
is underway.  
 
An ecological effects assessment is in progress.  The first stage has been to assess likely risks so 
that the monitoring programme can be refined, and a more detailed effects assessment is now 
being undertaken in conjunction with the monitoring programme which is being implemented.  
Consultation is ongoing with iwi groups to develop a framework for cultural health monitoring and 
undertaking cultural impact assessments.   
 
Monitoring results to date indicate elevated concentrations of zinc, phosphorus and E.Coli have 
been identified in the discharge from Linklater Ave catchment.  Potential sources for these 
contaminants are currently being investigated.  An interim ecological effects assessment has been 
completed which has identified elevated levels of E Coli in various locations, as well as high levels 
of zinc in one of the smaller catchments.  An investigations programme has been developed and 
will be implemented now that Alert Level 2 has been reached and site work restrictions are lifted.  
The investigation programme is targeted to identify sources of the contaminants and develop 
remedial programme of actions. District Council has engaged with Regional Council on this matter.   
 
Council is also working on a proposal to provide stormwater treatment with the  
Holben Reserve which will assist to improve stormwater quality prior to discharge to the Estuary.  
The Council’s Parks Team has prepared a concept plan which will treat stormwater from the 
Holben catchment via a new wetland in Holben reserve.  The wetland design objective is to meet 
receiving water environmental standards prior to discharge.  This proposal significantly assists the 
consenting process as it means that Council can commit to meeting receiving water targets for a 
significant portion of the urban stormwater which is also the portion that discharges to the most 
sensitive part of the Estuary.  The wetland proposal has been included in the draft AEE 
documentation.  
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Financials: 
Budget for Foxton Beach Stormwater Consent is part of a wider Stormwater District Wide budget.  
So far this year $93,873 has been spent on the consent. 

 

 
Risk Management: 
    

Risk Area Risk Description 
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Residual Risk 

Assessment 
 

Strategic  Potential for HRC to 
determine that consent 
should not be granted. 

4C/2
L 

Significant Detailed 
documentation in the 
consent application 
to show that the 
discharge is 
controlled effectively.  
Provide for time and 
cost for hearing 
process if needed. 

3C/2
L 

Moderate 

Financial  Cost of hearing and 
potential appeal 
process 

3C/4
L 

Significant Pre-lodgement 
consultation.  
Manage process and 
pre-hearing 
discussions to focus 
on RMA matters as 
far as possible. 

3C/3
L 

Significant 

 Mitigation costs to 
address potential 
effects / consent 
conditions 

3
C/
3L 

Significant Ensure clear 
messaging re low 
risk stormwater 
system. Effects 
evidence-based 
assessment of 
need for 
mitigation. 

2
C/
3L 

Moderate 

 
Risks Traffic Light Key 

 

 Consequence 

Likelihood 1 - Very minor 2 - Minor 3 - Moderate 4 - Major 5 - Catastrophic 

5 -  Almost certain Low Moderate Significant Extreme Extreme 

4 - Very Likely Low Moderate Significant High Extreme 

3 -Likely Low Moderate Significant Significant Extreme 

2 - Unlikely Low Low Moderate Moderate Moderate 

1 - Extremely unlikely Low Low Low Low Low 
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Communication and Key Stakeholders: 
 
Consultation is ongoing with iwi groups.  Discussions have been held with Te Runanga o Raukawa 
and Rangitaane and feedback received on the monitoring programme.  Discussion is also occuring 
regarding the montioring results to date and subsequent investigation programme.  Further 
feedback is sought on cultural health montioring and processes to undertake cultural impact 
assessment(s).  Monitoring sessions will be carried out with Raukawa hapu for sharing of 
information (cultural values, monitoring procedures) and upskilling.  
 
Consultation with the community, Department of Conservation and Fish and Game will also be 
required.    
 
 

Timeline: 

 
Engagement with iwi     
Stormwater monitoring     
Ecological effects assessment     
Complete AEE & Application      
Consent Processing     
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North East Levin Stormwater (Discharge to 
Koputaroa Stream Tributary) 
Project Overview Summary  
 

Project objective: 
 

To obtain resource consents for additional stormwater discharge to the Koputaroa Stream tributary 
by December 2019. 
 

 
 

Overview of project: 
 

 

Reason for Consent 
Increase in stormwater flows and 
change in composition due to rezoning 
and future residential development in 
North East Levin; redirection of some 
stormwater away from Lake 
Horowhenua.  
Consent is also required for 
construction of mitigation measures 
(detention areas).  

 Proposed Mitigation 
Council has purchased land at discharge 
point and will create a treatment and 
detention area (see over page). 
Additional detention areas proposed on 
tributary stream. 
Embankments & culverts to be designed 
for fish passage. 
Erosion & Sediment Control Plans for 
construction of detention areas. 

 Effects Assessment 
Detention areas designed so that 
there is no increase in flow in the 
Koputaroa Stream. 
Ecological assessment considered 
effects of discharge to be less than 
minor.  No concerns regarding the 
construction of the detention areas. 
Recommend fish recovery during 
construction.   
Planting & maintenance plan to be 
developed. 
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Detention Area Proposal in more detail: 
 

 
 
In low flows, stormwater travels through the first stage of the detention area in a zig-zag manner to 
maximise travel time; this area will be planted with wetland type species to treat stormwater.  
Planting plan is to be confirmed with iwi and Horizons.  The embankment includes a low-level 
culvert to ensure low flows can continue to flow downstream. 
 
In high flows, detention is provided to capture and treat peak runoff.  Peak discharge in 100 year 
event will be less than existing.  
 

Work to date: 
 

 Cultural Impact Assessment by Muaūpoko Tribal Authority. 

 Lodgement of consent application and responses to s92 requests. 

 Development of mitigation proposals and design of attenuation area to increased 
stormwater flows and provide treatment at the discharge point. 

 Engagement with mana whenua and landowners on tributary.  

 Water quality monitoring & ecological assessment. 

A notification decision provided by Regional Council summarised the Regional Council’s technical 
assessment of the information submitted by Regional Council.  That assessment identified the 
effects (after construction of the proposed attenuation areas) were considered less than minor with 
the exception of cultural effects as cultural impact assessments had not yet been made available 
from Raukawa or Rangitaane.  A CIA has been commissioned from Raukawa.  A formal CIA has 
not been received, however a cultural values statement has been provided by Raukawa.  
Rangitaane has provided a letter of support. 

District Council met with representatives of downstream landowners and has agreed to work with 
Regional Council to identify any mitigation options which could address issues associated with 
capacity and performance of the Koputaroa Drainage Scheme including from receiving stormwater 
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from the existing urban area.  This work has been discussed with Regional Council (Rivers) and an 
agreement has been reached with Regional Council Rivers Group as to an acceptable mitigation 
package. 

The application was notified and submissions closed 23 October 2019.  Sixteen submissions were 
received of which two are in support and the remainder in opposition.  The majority of submitters in 
opposition are seeking pumping at downstream end of Koputaroa Stream with some also seeking 
raising of Tavistock Road.  These options are being considered at present. 

Council is engaging with Horizons Rivers Group and other submitters to seek to identify acceptable 
mitigation options that will enable consent to be granted.  Council has agreed with Regional 
Council Rivers Group, on a without prejudice basis, to mitigation measures to address any 
potential effects on the Koputaroa Drainage Scheme. Draft conditions have developed and 
Regional Council Rivers will assist District Council with communication to submitters as to the 
mitigation package and the benefits for the scheme.  

 

Financials: 
 
The budget for the consent for additional stormwater discharge to the Koputaroa Stream tributary 
is part of the wider Improvements to NE Levin project. 

 

 
 
Risk Management: 
 

Risk Area Risk Description 
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Assessment 
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Control applied 
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Residual Risk 

Assessment 
 

Strategic  Potential for consent not 
to be granted. Impact on 
development in NE 
sector. 

3C/2
L 

Moderate Effects assessment.  
Clear messaging to 
the community on the 
benefits.  Costs to be 
incurred for notification 
and hearing process if 
necessary. 

3C/2
L 

Moderate 

Financial  Potential for notification 
& hearing costs / delays. 

3C/4
L 

Significant Manage process and 
pre-hearing 
discussions to focus 
on RMA matters as far 
as possible. 

3C/3
L 

Significant 
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Risks Traffic Light Key 

 

 Consequence 

Likelihood 1 - Very minor 2 - Minor 3 - Moderate 4 - Major 5 - Catastrophic 

5 -  Almost certain Low Moderate Significant Extreme Extreme 

4 - Very Likely Low Moderate Significant High Extreme 

3 -Likely Low Moderate Significant Significant Extreme 

2 - Unlikely Low Low Moderate Moderate Moderate 

1 - Extremely unlikely Low Low Low Low Low 

 

Communication and Key Stakeholders: 
 
A draft Cultural Impact Assessment has been completed by Muaūpoko Tribal Authority; concerns 
raised were potential damage of significant sites, leakage to streams and springs, accidental 
discovery of taonga, and stream’s capacity for additional flow and velocity.  MTA recommended 
that consent be granted with conditions that address these concerns.  HDC has accepted the 
conditions recommended by MTA and incorporated these into the application.  
 
Engagement and high-level discussion with Raukawa.  Kereru marae have been engaged to 
prepare a CIA (2017).  A formal CIA has not been provided, however Raukawa have developed 
and provided a cultural values statement.  
 
Regional Council advised they require consultation with Rangitaane o Manawatu as the  
Koputaroa Stream feeds into the Manawatu River which is within Rangitaane’s Statutory 
Acknowledgement Area.  Consultation with Rangitaane has been undertaken and Rangitaane 
have provided a written letter of support.  
 
Landowners where works are proposed have previously been consulted with and are generally 
supportive of the proposals.  Further engagement with these landowners as well as downstream 
parties is currently being carried out.  Landowners on Koputaroa Stream have expressed 
significant concerns with potential downstream flooding effects and have submitted in opposition.  
Council has engaged with Regional Council Rivers Group as the managers of the Koputaroa 
Drainage Scheme and a mitigation package has been agreed which the Rivers Group considers is 
the most appropriate outcome for the scheme.   
 

NZTA has advised they have no concerns with the proposal and did not submit. 
 

Timeline: 
 

 
Engagement with affected 
parties 

 Extended into this 
period in order to 
seek resolution 

  

Pre-hearing   Will be in this period 
if required 

  

Potential Hearing     
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Ten Month Report 1 July 2019 - 30 April 2020 

File No.: 20/177 
 

    

 

1. Purpose 

To present to the Finance, Audit & Risk (FAR) Committee the financial report for the ten 
months ended 30 April 2020. 

 

2. Recommendation 

2.1 That Report 20/177 Ten Month Report 1 July 2019 - 30 April 2020 be received.  

2.2 That this matter or decision be recognised as not significant in terms of s76 of the Local 
Government Act 2002. 

 

3. Issues for Consideration 
 

As included in the attached report. 

 

Attachments 
No. Title Page 

A  Financial Reporting -  Ten Month Report - Monthly Report - 30 April 2020 28 

      

 

Confirmation of statutory compliance 
 
In accordance with section 76 of the Local Government Act 2002, this report is approved as: 

a. containing sufficient information about the options and their benefits and costs, bearing in 
mind the significance of the decisions; and, 

b. is based on adequate knowledge about, and adequate consideration of, the views and 
preferences of affected and interested parties bearing in mind the significance of the 
decision. 

Signatories 

Author(s) Doug Law 
Chief Financial Officer 

  
 

Approved by Nicki Brady 
Deputy Chief Executive 
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Executive Summary 
 

Financial Performance – Operational Expenditure 
 

Council shows a $2.516m year-to-date (YTD) deficit against a budgeted YTD deficit of 
$2.043m.  It is 83.3% through the year and Council has spent 83.11% of the full year’s 
budgeted expenditure and received 82.38% of the full year’s budged income. 
 
Lower interest rates evident from the effect of the COVID-19 pandemic have decreased 
interest costs on borrowing but increased the loss on derivatives. 
 
Delays in Roading capital projects have lowered Council’s Roading subsidy income.  Income 
to the end of April generally is slightly ahead of year to date budgets (except for Roading 
Subsidies as noted) however the effect of the COVID-19 pandemic lock down is evident now 
for the YTD and forecast year end income from Community Facilities. 
 
Council repaid $9m in debt during the month from investments, as Council prefunded and 
invested the debt repayment. Council was able to invest this extra cash at a higher interest 
rate than the debt it was repaying reflecting in the above budget finance income. 

 
Other Trends and Activity of Interest 
 
1. Resource Consenting 

 280 consents have been lodged as at 30 April 2020, compared to 229 at the same time 
last year.  

 115 subdivision consents approved as at 30 April 2020, compared to 93 at the same time 
last year. 

 As at 30 April 2020 a total of 160 new allotments have been created as a result of s223 
(approval of title plan) & 145 new allotments have been created as a result of s224 
(completion of physical works) certificates being issued for subdivisions. 

 
2. Building Consents 

 Value of consents issued as at 30 April 2020 is $102,086,460 compared to $87,026,442 
for the same period last year 

 571 consents issued as at 30 April 2020, compared to 561 for the same period last year. 

 184 new dwelling consents were issued as at 30 April 2020 compared to 190 for the same 
period in the 2018/2019 year.  

 564 building consents were lodged as at 30 April 2020 compared to 560 for the same 
period in the 2018/19 year. 

 Consents have been issued for 227 New Residential Dwelling Units as at 30 April 2020. 
New residential dwelling units count each self-contained unit individually and include 
individual dwellings, multi-unit dwellings plus yard built and existing dwellings which are 
relocated onto a site. 

 
YTD the level of Resource Consenting activity is higher than that was experienced over a similar 
period in 2018/19. 
 
YTD the level of Building Consenting activity is similar than the same period in 2018/19. 
 
 
Doug Law 
Chief Financial Officer 
 
20 April 2020 
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Total revenue Total expenditure Total surplus/(deficit)

70%

$32.41m

$46.07m

98%

$46.07m

$47.21m

125%

$15.24m

$12.15m

164%

$89.56m

$54.49m

7%

$2.43m

$32.41m

Rates to operating revenue

$46.07m $48.55m ($2.48m)
is 2% less than the total 

budget of $46.84m

is 1% less than the total 

budget of $48.88m

is 21% less than the total 

budget of -2.04m

     Rates revenue

     Operating revenue

Capital expenditure should be equal or more than depreciation for essential services, for 

year to date capex is 125% of depreciation. Essential Services are Water Supply, 

Wastewater, Stormwater and Roading.

Net Debt to total projected revenue (LGFA Cov.)

     Total net borrowing

     Total projected operating revenue

70% of operating revenue is derived from rates revenue. Rates revenue excludes 

penalties, water supply by meter and is gross of remissions. Operating revenue excludes 

vested assets, development contributions, asset revaluation gains and gains on 

derivatives.

Balance budget ratio

     Operating revenue

     Operating expenditure

Operating revenue should be equal or more than operating expenditure. Operating revenue 

excludes vested assets, development contributions, asset revaluation gains and gains on 

derivatives. Operating expenditure includes deprecation and excludes loss on derivatives, 

landfill liability and loss on asset revaluations. Year to date revenue is 98% of operating 

expenditure.

Essential services ratio

S U S T A I N A B I L I T Y

With net borrowing of $89.56m we are still under the set limit of 195% of operting revenue. 

Total net borrowing is external borrowling less cash at bank.

Interest to rates revenue (LGFA Cov.)

     Net Interest 

     Rates revenue

7% of rates revenue is paid in interest. Our set limit is 25% of rates revenue.  Net interest 

is interest paid less interest received. Rates revenue excludes penalties, water supply by 

meter and gross of remissions.

     Capital expenditure

     Depreciation
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5%

$2.43m

$46.07m

111%

$89.56m

$10.00m

The committed bank facility enables us to borrow up to 111% of our current external debt 

immediately. The LGFA covenant minimum is 110%.

     Net Interest 

     Operating revenue

5% of operating revenue is paid in interest. Our set limit is 20% of operating revenue. Net 

interest is interest paid less interest received.

Available financial accommodation to external 

indebtedness (LGFA Cov.)

     Net debt

     Undrawn committed facilities

Interest to operating revenue (LGFA Cov.)
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Capital Expenditure 
To meet growth To improve service To replace

$0.52m $6.34m $9.60m
is 80% less than the YTD 

budget of $3.93m

is 36% less  than the YTD 

budget of $14.88m

is 19% less than the total 

budget of $15.70m
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Statement of Comprehensive Revenue and Expense 

Annual Year End Annual Annual Plan Actual Variance

Report Projection Plan Variance YTD YTD C/A YTD % of

2018/2019 2020 2020 2020 Notes Apr-20 Apr-20 % Actual 2020 Var/Bud Total Bud Notes

$000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 to Budget $000 % %

Revenue
 Rates Revenue (38,562)      (40,746)        (40,099)        (647)            6               (33,261)            (33,823)            84.3% J (562)           2% 1.2%
 Grants & Subsidies (5,524)        (4,889)          (6,462)          1,573          11             (5,967)              (3,826)              59.2% L 2,141         -36% -4.6% 1

 Finance Income (423)            (310)              (209)              (101)            (209)                  (272)                  130.1% J (63)             30% 0.1%
 Fees & Charges,  (5,355)        (4,367)          (5,110)          743             8               (4,125)              (4,127)              80.8% J (2)               0% 0.0%
 Other Revenue (3,521)        (3,595)          (3,926)          331             7               (3,276)              (3,443)              87.7% J (167)           5% 0.4%
 Development Contributions -                -              -                  0.0%
 Gain on Derivatives -                    J -                  0.0%
 Gain Disposal of Assets (56)              (580)              (580)            (580)                  J (580)           1.2% 3

Investment  (Gains)/Losses (122)              (122)              (0)                -                  0.0%
 Vested Assets (453)            -                -              -                    -                  0.0%

Total Revenue (53,894)      (54,609)        (55,928)        1,319          (46,838)            (46,071)            82.38% L 767            -2% -2%

Expenditure

Employee Benefit Expenses 14,661       15,075          15,017          58                12,102             11,976             79.7% J (126)           -1% -0.3%

Finance Costs 3,607          3,467            3,870            (403)            9               3,095                2,702                69.8% J (393)           -13% -0.8% 4

Depreciation and Amortisation 14,383       14,448          14,448          (0)                12,040             12,153             84.1% L 113            1% 0.2%

Other Expenses 24,457       24,974          25,082          (108)            21,644             20,375             81.2% J (1,269)       -6% -2.6% 2

Loss on Disposal of Assets 227             -                                     -   -              -                  0.0%

Revaluation Losses -                     -              -                    -                  0.0%

Increase in Landfill Provision 1,298          -                -              -                    -                  0.0%

Loss on Derivatives 975             1,400            1,400          10             1,345                L 1,345         2.8% 5

Total Expenses 59,608       59,364          58,417          947             48,881             48,551             83.11% J (330)           -1% -0.7%

 Operating (surplus) deficit 

before taxation 5,714          4,754            2,489            2,265          2,043                2,480                99.6% 437            21% 21.4%

Taxation 36                  36                36                      36               

 Operating (surplus) deficit 

after taxation 5,714          4,790            2,489            2,301          2,043                2,516                101.1% 473            23% 23.1%

As at 30 April 2020

 
 
Note 1 Grants and Subsidies unfavourable variance of $2,141k.  The significant variance 

relates to the capital subsidies from NZTA which are lower than expected due to delays 
or stopped works in roading projects as a result of COVID-19. 

 
Note 3 Favourable variance of $580k, relates to the gain on sale of commercial properties as 

reported in prior months, this will continue to year end 30 June 2020. 
 
Note 4  Favourable variance of $393k, relates to finance external interest cost. 

Note this reflects the unprecedentedly low interest rates in the bond market. 
 

Note 5   Unfavourable variance of $1,345K, relates to unrealised loss on derivatives (swaps). 
Note this reflects the continued fall in interest rates currently being experienced.  Rates 
fallen reacting to the uncertain global economic conditions due to the economic effect 
of the COVID-19 pandemic. For reference and comparative purpose, last month the 
reported loss was $1007k 

Annual Year End Annual Annual Plan Actual Variance

Note 2 Report Projection Plan Variance YTD YTD YTD % of

Other Expenses 2018/2019 2020 2020 2020 Apr-20 Apr-20 % Actual 2020 % Var/Bud Total Bud Notes

$000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 to Budget $000 % %

Professional Services 5,240          4,844            5,296            (452)            4,558                3,791                71.6% J (767)           -17% -1.6% 2A

Materials 88                111                112                (1)                101                   91                      81.3% J (10)             -10% 0.0%

Maintenance 14,083       15,204          15,002          202             12,535             12,793             85.3% L 258            2% 0.5%

Grants Paid 590             567                611                (44)              445                   438                   71.7% J (7)               -2% 0.0%

Utilities 1,091          1,107            1,180            (73)              986                   798                   67.6% J (188)           -19% -0.4%

Communications 231             264                258                6                  215                   159                   61.6% J (56)             -26% -0.1%

Other Expenses 5,167          5,074            5,380            (306)            4,664                4,168                77.5% J (496)           -11% -1.0% 2B

Vehicle Expenses 133             174                181                (7)                156                   100                   55.2% J (56)             -36% -0.1%

Treasury Expenses 160             189                199                (10)              118                   87                      43.7% J (31)             -26% -0.1%

Labour Recoveries for Capex projects (2,326)        (2,561)          (3,137)          576             (2,134)              (2,050)              65.3% L 84               -4% 0.2%

Total Other Exepnses 24,457       24,974          25,082          (108)            21,644             20,375             81.2% J (1,269)       -6% -2.6%  
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Note 2A Professional Services – favourable variance $767k significant variances are noted 
below: 
 

 Emergency Management – favourable $170k 

o Lower professional services cost through emergency management contract 

$127k vs anticipated forecast of $297k.  This is largely a result of invoice 
timing and will come into alignment at year end 30 June 2020.   
 

 Community Centres and Libraries – favourable $40k 

o Lower professional Services cost within community centres and libraries of 

$59k vs anticipated forecast of $99k.  This is as a result of a number of 
programmes run in house without external support, and the facilities closure 
through Alert Level 4 and 3.  

 
 Planning and Regulatory – favourable $51k 

o Lower costs than forecasted in building consents $16k vs anticipated 

forecast of $67k, as a result of delays with competency assessments due to 
COVID-19. 

 
 3 Waters and Asset Management – favourable $90k 

o Lower professional services $53k vs anticipated forecast of $149k. 
 

 Road Transport – favourable $416k 

o Professional services budget relating to the Horowhenua Integrated 

Transport Strategy/O2NL of $500k not spent, and will likely remain unspent 
at year end. 

 
Note 2B Other Expenses – favourable variance $496k, significant variances are noted below: 

 

 Community Facilities and Services – favourable $189k 

o Lower expenditure particularly within community centres and libraries. This 

is a result of efficiencies throughout the year, and reduced expenditure with 
facility closures as a result of COVID-19. 
 

 Community Support – favourable $64k 

o Lower expenditure within district marketing and community development as 

a result of refocused efforts with COVID-19. 
 

 Planning and Regulatory – favourable $81k 

o Lower expenditure than forecasted. 

 
 Property – favourable $63k 

o Rates expense for Endowment property less than budgeted, due to property 

sales in Forbes Road. 
 

 Wastewater – favourable $56k 

o Lower expenditure than forecasted.  
 

 Stormwater – favourable $16k 

o Lower expenditure than forecasted.  
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Key 2019/2020 Year End Observation Forecasts – Impact of COVID-19 
 
The COVID-19 pandemic is a rapidly evolving situation and has significantly impacted our Country 
and communities. It is council’s responsibility to maintain essential services in order to maintain the 
health and wellbeing of our communities through this uncertain time. 
 
Rates fund just over 70% of Council’s annual income. In turn, this is then invested back into the 
community to provide services and support. We are continuing to provide essential services to our 
community such as water, waste water, rubbish collection, our cemeteries and emergency 
management. Additionally, we are continuing where possible to deliver business continuity in our 
other activities, for example maintaining our world of online library resources and e-membership 
offerings. 
 
Within the Statement of Comprehensive Revenue and Expense report as at 30 April 2020, 
forecasts have been indicated for year end 30 June 2020.  This work has been completed on the 
basis of assumptions as a result of COVID-19, and the indicative effect on our year end position at 
30 June 2020.  These indications are shown in the Statement of Comprehensive Revenue and 
Expense highlighted in yellow.  Explanations of these points highlighted are as follows: 
 
Note 6: It is anticipated that rates revenue is likely to be over budget at year end due to year to 
date favourable variance in Levin water metered charges. This trend will likely to continue to 30 
June 2020.   
 
Note 7: This reflects the anticipated impact on consents income and other council services as a 
result of Level 4 lockdown. Further forecasting is underway based on alert level 3 impacts and 
transition into Level 2. 

 
Note 8: Revenue forecasts have been revised for Community Hubs, Libraries and Aquatics 
providing a year end projection for 30 June 2020. This reflects the facilities closure during alert 
level 4 and 3, and limited opening in alert level 2. In addition, Council will continue to waive all 
overdue fees associated with library book return in alert Level 2 to reduce influx of visits for book 
returns as staged opening of libraries occurs from 18 May 2020. 
 
Note 9: It is anticipated that the lower interest rates due to the pandemic’s effect (as noted in the 
30 April 2020 financial results) will continue a favourable variance on external finance interest 
costs to year end 30 June 2020. 
 
Note 10: It is anticipated that the trend noted on the unrealised loss on derivatives (swaps) as 
noted in the 30 April 2020 financial results will continue to present a negative effect on Councils 
year end 30 June 2020 result.   

 
Note 11: Reflects delayed subsidised roading capital projects. and the compounded effect of the 
COVID 19 lock-down, as a result a number of projects will not be completed by year end 30 June 
2020. 

 
In addition, it should be noted that the fourth quarter rates notice was issued on 14 May 2020. 
Processes are in place to work with ratepayers to consider payment options on their specific case 
by case basis.  This includes working with ratepayers who may be eligible for a rates rebate, and 
have not yet applied as applications must be submitted by 30 June 2020. 
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Statement of Comprehensive Revenue and Expense by Activity 

83.3% A C D E F G H I J

Annual Projected C/A D-C G/D

Plan to Variance % Actual YTD % of Notes to

REVENUE 2019/2020 30/06/2020 This Year Budget to Budget Variance % Var/Bud Total BudAccounts

$000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000

 Significant Activities

Regulatory Sevices (4,657) (4,444) (213) (4,005) (3,959) 86.0% J 46 1.2% 0.1%

Community Facilities and Services (13,557) (12,864) (693) (10,807) (11,168) 79.7% L (361) -3.2% -0.5%

Road Transport (10,638) (8,929) (1,709) (7,174) (9,359) 67.4% L (2,185) -23.3% -3.2% 1

Water Supply (6,971) (7,506) 535 (6,201) (5,655) 89.0% J 546 9.7% 0.8%

Wastewater Disposal (8,548) (8,548) (0) (7,191) (6,991) 84.1% J 200 2.9% 0.3%

Solid Waste (2,322) (2,322) (0) (1,908) (1,921) 82.2% L (13) -0.7% 0.0%

Stormwater (1,324) (1,324) (0) (1,053) (1,045) 79.5% J 8 0.8% 0.0%

Treasury (3,411) (2,909) (502) (2,399) (2,815) 70.3% L (416) -14.8% -0.6% 2

Property (1,495) (1,975) 480 (1,839) (1,076) 123.0% J 763 70.9% 1.1% 3

Community Support (3,106) (3,046) (60) (2,566) (2,506) 82.6% J 60 2.4% 0.1%

Representation & Com. Leadership (3,958) (3,856) (102) (3,262) (3,321) 82.4% L (59) -1.8% -0.1%

Total Activity Revenue (59,987) (57,722) (2,265) (48,405) (49,816) 80.7% L (1,411) -2.8% -2.0%

Business Units (23,200) (23,214) 14 (18,137) (19,317) 78.2% L (1,180) -6.1% -1.7%

Total Operating Revenue (83,187) (80,937) (2,250) (66,542) (69,133) 80.0% L (2,591) -3.7% -3.1%

83.3%

A B C D E F G H I J

Annual Projected C/A D-C G/D

Plan to % Actual YTD % of Notes to

EXPENDITURE 2019/2020 30/06/2019 This Year Budget to Budget Variance % Var/Bud Total BudAccounts

$000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000

Significant Activities

Regulatory Sevices 4,657 5,220 (563) 3,927 3,881 84.3% L (46) -1.2% -0.1%

Community Facilities and Services 13,473 14,332 (859) 10,544 11,139 78.3% J 595 5.3% 0.8%

Road Transport 10,348 9,829 519 7,586 8,636 73.3% J 1,050 12.2% 1.5% 4

Water Supply 6,910 6,852 58 5,980 5,771 86.5% L (209) -3.6% -0.3%

Wastewater Disposal 7,422 7,649 (227) 6,690 6,230 90.1% L (460) -7.4% -0.6%

Solid Waste 3,938 3,775 163 2,940 3,313 74.7% J 373 11.3% 0.5% 5

Stormwater 1,519 1,406 113 1,280 1,272 84.3% L (8) -0.6% 0.0%

Treasury 4,025 3,766 259 4,194 3,226 104.2% L (968) -30.0% -1.4% 6

Property 1,548 1,404 144 1,078 1,250 69.6% J 172 13.8% 0.2%

Community Support 3,106 3,001 105 2,457 2,897 79.1% J 440 15.2% 0.6% 7

Representation & Com. Leadership 5,545 5,150 395 4,242 4,571 76.5% J 329 7.2% 0.5%

Total Activity Expenditure 62,491 62,385 106 50,918 52,186 81.5% J 1,268 2.4% 1.8%

Business Units 23,193 23,342 (149) 18,140 18,990 78.2% J 850 4.5% 1.2%

Total Operating Expenditure 85,684 85,727 (43) 69,058 71,176 80.6% J 2,118 3.0% 3.0%

Operating (Surplus)/Deficit 2,497 4,790 (2,293) 2,516 2,043 L (473) 23.2% -0.66%

Year to date

As at 30 April 2020

Year to date (YTD)

 
 
Note 1 Road Transport – unfavourable variance of $2,185k, the significant variance relates to the 
capital subsidies from NZTA which are lower than expected due to delays or stopped works in 
roading projects as a result of COVID-19. 

 
Note 2 Treasury – unfavourable variance of $416k, lower internal interest received ($671) from 
other activities due to the low interest rates below Annual Plan assumptions offset by above budget 
dividend received ($128k) and Interest received ($62k) from having more surplus cash invested 
due to prefunding some loan renewals.  
 
Note 3 Property – favourable variance $763k, the variance relates to gain on sales of assets, 
increased rentals on commercial property during delay with sales and increased rentals on 
housing and grazing land.  
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Note 4 Road transport – favourable variance $1,050k, the significant variance relates to higher 
proportion of staff labour charged to capital projects and Horowhenua Integrated Transport 
Strategy project expense unlikely to progress in current financial year. 
 
Note 5 Solid Waste – favourable variance $373k, the significant variance relates to $1,375k 
expense vs anticipated forecast of $1,519k.   
 
Note 6 Treasury - unfavourable variance $968k, the significant variances relate to the interest 
rate swap loss ($1,345k), offset by the external interest saving and lower bank fees. 
 
Note 7 Community Support - favourable variance $440k, the significant variances relate to lower 
expenses in District Marketing as a result of halted programmes due to COVID-19, Emergency 
Management Contract invoice timing and reduced overhead expenses in Community 
Development. 
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Loan parcels
Maturity 

Date

Interest 

Rate

Opening

balance
Raised Repaid

Closing

balance

Due within a year

LGFA CP 19 Sep 19 1.6800% 11,000,000 11,000,000 0

LGFA CP 19 Sep 19 1.6100% 5,000,000 5,000,000 0

LGFA CP 19 Dec 19 1.2500% 16,000,000 16,000,000 0

LGFA CP 19 Jun 20 1.3750% 16,000,000 16,000,000

LGFA Bond 15 Apr 20 2.6324% 5,000,000 5,000,000 0

LGFA FRN 15 Apr 20 1.6200% 4,000,000 0 4,000,000 0

Total due within a year 20,000,000 37,000,000 41,000,000 16,000,000

Due within 2 - 5 years

LGFA FRN 17 May 21 2.0325% 4,000,000 4,000,000

LGFA Bond 17 May 21 4.5650% 5,000,000 5,000,000

LGFA Bond 17 May 21 5.9852% 5,000,000 5,000,000

LGFA Bond 17 May 21 5.8516% 5,000,000 5,000,000

LGFA FRN 14 Apr 22 0.9400% 9,000,000 9,000,000

LGFA FRN 18 May 22 1.6050% 3,000,000 3,000,000

LGFA Bond 15 Apr 23 5.1336% 4,000,000 4,000,000

LGFA FRN 15 Apr 23 1.0100% 6,000,000 6,000,000

LGFA Bond 15 Apr 23 1.4800% 0 4,000,000 4,000,000

LGFA Bond 15 Mar 24 3.7200% 4,000,000 4,000,000

LGFA Bond 15 Mar 24 3.7600% 4,000,000 4,000,000

LGFA Bond 15 Apr 24 2.5200% 3,000,000 3,000,000

LGFA Bond 15 Apr 25 4.2046% 3,000,000 3,000,000

LGFA FRN 15 Apr 25 1.2450% 5,000,000 5,000,000

LGFA FRN 19 May 25 1.6700% 7,000,000 7,000,000

Total due within 2 - 5 years 62,000,000 9,000,000 0 71,000,000

Due after 5 years

LGFA Bond 20 Mar 26 3.3800% 9,000,000 9,000,000

LGFA Bond 15 Jul 26 3.3700% 5,000,000 5,000,000

LGFA FRN 15 Apr 27 1.1950% 5,000,000 5,000,000

Total due after 5 years 14,000,000 5,000,000 0 19,000,000

Total 96,000,000 51,000,000 41,000,000 106,000,000  
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Activity

External 

Loans as at 

30/04/2020 

$000

Internal 

Loans as at 

30/04/2020 

$000

 Total Loans 

as at

30/04/2020 

$000

LTP Year 

2 Budget 

2019/20 

$000

Interest 

Allocated 

YTD 

$000

Loans as 

at

30/06/2019 

$000

Land Transport 1,600 98 1,698 3,868 47 1,684

Shared Pathways 700 73 773 937 20 710

Stormwater 7,700 48 7,748 9,657 209 7,466

Water supply

     Water Levin 11,200 73 11,273 13,150 315 11,287

     Water Shannon 1,200 5 1,205 1,194 35 1,243

     Water Foxton 1,200 42 1,242 1,217 36 1,270

     Water Foxton Beach 300 29 329 411 9 324

     Water Tokomaru 400 28 428 487 11 392

Total for water supply 14,300 177 14,477 16,459 406 14,516

Wastewater Disposal

     Wastewater Levin 10,400 83 10,483 12,436 264 9,438

     Wastewater Shannon 7,800 38 7,838 7,968 226 8,086

     Wastewater Foxton 5,300 44 5,344 8,459 134 4,801

     Wastewater Foxton Beach 200 1 201 301 4 159

     Wastewater Tokomaru 700 91 791 846 23 819

     Wastewater Waitarere 200 99 299 595 6 213

Total for wastewater disposal 24,600 356 24,956 30,605 657 23,516

Solid Waste

     Landfill 4,500 2 4,502 4,684 129 4,616

     Recycling 2,200 63 2,263 2,208 21 768

Total Solid Waste 6,700 65 6,765 6,892 150 5,384

Community Facilities & Services

     Aquatic Centres 4,300 13 4,313 4,714 124 4,438

     Reserves 2,000 70 2,070 2,931 56 2,003

     Sports grounds 1,300 11 1,311 1,462 38 1,347

     Cemeteries 600 89 689 768 16 563

     Beautification 0 46 46 55 1 48

     Libraries/ Community Centres 10,500 99 10,599 11,216 298 10,666

     Halls 200 29 229 228 7 237

     Toilets 400 55 455 759 13 471

Total for Community Facilities & Services 19,300 412 19,712 22,133 553 19,773

Properties

     Commercial properties 0 0 0 0 12 1,023

     General properties 2,900 90 2,990 821 83 2,982

     Council building 5,400 1 5,401 5,713 155 5,541

Total for Properties 8,300 91 8,391 6,534 250 9,546

Other activities

     Information Technology 1,600 73 1,673 1,677 45 1,624

     District/strategic planning 3,400 96 3,496 4,057 78 2,790

     Animal control 0 25 25 67 1 26

     Treasury 17,800 0 17,800 5,000 292 10,500

Total for other 22,800 194 22,994 10,801 416 14,940

Total Gross Debt 106,000 1,514 107,514 107,886 2,708 97,535

Less Cash and Cash equivalents 16,437 16,437 10,571 8,481

Net Debt 89,563 1,514 91,077 97,315 89,054  
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APPENDIX 
 

Asset maintenance contract General contract works, repairs, planned and unplanned maintenance, materials 

and consumables, cleaning and hygiene, inspections and reporting.

Finance cost Interest on borrowings and interest on swaps.

Gains Fair value revaluation gain and gain on sale.

General grants Grants given to various organisations and individuals like Creative NZ, 

neighbourhood support, beach wardens, community development and youth 

scholarships.

Grants and subsidies Grants and subsidies received from government and other organisations for 

roading, library, community hubs, cemetaries and acquatic centres.

Infringements and fines Parking tickets, Prosecutions on WOFs and unregistered vehicles.

Employee benefits Salaries and wages, training costs, FBT and ACC levies, superannuation, and staff 

recognition.

Other expenses Printing, publication, postage, stationery, advertising, food and catering, 

photocopying, internet and communication and any other office expenses.

Professional services Consultants, contractors, membership fees, legal fees, lab services, audit fees or 

any other professional services charges.

Regulatory revenue Planning fees, building fees, animal fees, liquor fees and health fees.

Rendering of services Commissions, car income, and any other income received for rendering services.

Rental income Rent from Halls, residential and commercial properties, grazing land, reserves and 

other lease income.

Targeted rates Rates for roading, waste management, representation and governance, 

stormwater, wastewater, water by meter and water supply.

User charges Revenue received from addmission, shop sale, Cemetery fees, trade waste, utility 

connection, events and exhibitions.

Utilities Water use, electricity and gas charges  
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LGFA Special General Meeting 

File No.: 20/179 
 

    

 

1. Purpose 

For the Financial, Audit & Risk Committee to provide a recommendation for Council to vote in 
favour of a resolution at the Local Government Funding Agency’s (LGFA) Special General 
Meeting (SGM). 

LGFA are seeking shareholder approval at a SGM on 30 June to increase the Net Debt / 
Total Revenue covenant for rated Councils from the current 250% to a new limit of 300% for 
the 2020/21 and 2021/22 financial years and then for it to decrease by 5% for each 
subsequent year until it reaches the new limit of 280% in the financial year to June 2026. 
This is to assist Councils in responding to the COVID-19 crisis.   

 

2. Recommendation 

2.1 That Report 20/179 LGFA Special General Meeting be received.  

2.2 That this matter or decision be recognised as not significant in terms of s76 of the Local 
Government Act 2002. 

2.3 That Finance, Audit & Risk Committee recommends that the Horowhenua District Council, as 
a shareholder of the Local Government Funding Agency, votes in favour of amending the Net 
Debt / Total Revenue covenant as proposed, at the LGFA Special General Meeting to be 
held on 30 June 2020. 

 

3. Background/Previous Council Decisions 

3.1 Council became a shareholder and (therefore guarantor) in the Local Government Funding 
Agency in 2011. 

3.2 In 2015 Council also obtained, and has subsequently maintained, an A+ Credit Rating with 
Standard and Poors. 

3.3 Both these actions reduced Council’s cost of funds (weighted average interest rate on 
borrowings) by approximately 20 to 25bp (0.20% to 0.25%). This represents a reduction of 
about $200k to $250k per annum on Council’s current loan portfolio. 

3.4 Council had initially been subject to the “Lending Policy Covenants” until it obtained a credit 
rating. The Net Debt / Total Revenue covenant was 175% which was Council’s own 
covenant for the 2015/25 LTP. Once Council obtained a credit rating it was able to use the 
“Foundation policy covenants” maximum of 250%; consequently, Council raised its own 
covenant to 195% for the 2018/38 LTP. 

4. Issues for Consideration 

4.1 Some high growth Councils across New Zealand are at or near the 250% maximum which is 
seriously constraining those Councils’ ability to borrow to enable further infrastructural 
improvements to enable further growth to occur. 

4.2 Horowhenua District Council is now close to its own covenant of 195% and could (in later 
years if growth demands more infrastructural investment) come close to the 250% maximum. 

4.3 Council may also need to borrow to cover operational costs if it wishes to decrease the rates 
income from what was forecast in the Draft Annual Plan or LTP. The increase in the 
covenant will give Council the capacity to do this in the short-term. 

4.4 The extra capacity may be needed in the short-term if only to give Council some head room 
to cover a future emergency. 
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4.5 Council is also investigating bringing forward some of the projects from the LTP as a means 
to stimulate the local economy in its recovery from the COVID 19 pandemic and may need 
the increased capacity to borrow in the short to medium term. 

4.6 The next LTP 2021/41 will be based on a new reality of the local economic recovery as well 
as growth that was exceeding the last LTP assumption for growth. 

4.7 Attachment B (which is a presentation to NZX (NZ Stock Exchange) sets out LGFA’s 
reasoning for wanting to increase the maximum above 250% so these reasons will not be 
repeated here. 

4.8 As the growth Councils are all shareholders with LGFA it is likely they will all vote in favour of 
the amendment. 

4.9 Of note also that LGFA is increasing the Borrowers note percentage from 1.6% to 2.5%. 

4.10 Borrowers Notes are extra equity in LGFA that Councils “purchase” at the set percentage 
every time a Council borrows from LGFA. This is achieved by LGFA deducting the 
percentage (currently 1.6% of the borrowings) from the proceeds of the borrowing. This 
mechanism maintains LGFA equity to debt ratios and so ensures its financial sustainability 
as it borrows externally to on-lend to Councils. Increasing this percentage is in response to 
the increased risk of allowing Councils to increase borrowing above 250% of income. 

4.11 Note of interest also the criteria (p23 of Attachment B) used to assess risk of every Council 
by LGFA. These criteria include such things as Budget performance (balanced budget), 
affordability of rates, etc. This internal assessment determines the credit margin above the 
LGFA cost of funds. The higher the risk, the higher the margin. 

4.12 Note also on page 14 under the heading “Credit Risks” that Councils must “comply with their 
own internal borrowing policies” which include not exceeding our self - imposed net debt no 
more than 195% of income. 

4.13 Attachment B also gives Councillors a good synopsis of LGFA financials and Councils’ 
borrowing across New Zealand   

 
 

Attachments 
No. Title Page 

A  LGFA announcement re proposed change to the Foundation Policy 
Covenant 

44 

B  LGFA presentation re proposed changes to the Foundation Policy 
covenants 

46 

C  LGFA - Proposed amended Foundation Policy 87 

      

 

Confirmation of statutory compliance 
 
In accordance with section 76 of the Local Government Act 2002, this report is approved as: 

a. containing sufficient information about the options and their benefits and costs, bearing in 
mind the significance of the decisions; and, 

b. is based on adequate knowledge about, and adequate consideration of, the views and 
preferences of affected and interested parties bearing in mind the significance of the 
decision. 
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Signatories 

Author(s) Doug Law 
Chief Financial Officer 

  
 

Approved by Nicki Brady 
Deputy Chief Executive 
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File No.: 20/183 

 

Audit New Zealand - Final Management Report for the year 
ended 30 June 2019 

 
 

     

 

1. Purpose 

To present to the Finance, Audit & Risk Committee the Audit New Zealand Management 
Report for the year ended 30 June 2019.  

 

2. Recommendation 

2.1 That Report 20/183 Audit New Zealand - Final Management Report for the year ended 30 
June 2019 be received. 

2.2 That this decision is recognised as not significant in terms of S76 of the Local Government 
Act. 

 

3. Background / Previous Council Decisions 

3.1 The Finance, Audit & Risk Committee reviews the Audit Management Report annually as 
part of the monitoring of Council’s Annual Report and financial performance. The report has 
now been received and is submitted for the FAR Committee to consider.  

 
3.2 Debra Perera, the Audit Director from Audit New Zealand, will be in attendance.  
 

4. Issues for Consideration 

4.1 The report highlights any areas of concern raised by the Auditors, their assessment of the 
financial controls, items from previous audits that remain unresolved, and also items that the 
Auditor General has asked to be looked into across all local authorities. 

 
4.2 Council Officers have been given the opportunity to respond to any audit concerns and these 

responses are also contained within the report.  In summary; 
 

 The Audit Management Report is designed to report the findings of the Audit to the Mayor 
and Council. 

 The FAR Committee is able to talk to the auditors without Council Officers being present. 

 The report contains the Officer responses to issues raised in the report to which the 
Committee is able to seek further clarification from Audit and/or officers. 

 
 
 

 

Confirmation of statutory compliance 

In accordance with section 76 of the Local Government Act 2002, this report is approved as: 

a. containing sufficient information about the options and their benefits and costs, bearing 
in mind the significance of the decisions; and, 

b. is based on adequate knowledge about, and adequate consideration of, the views and 
preferences of affected and interested parties bearing in mind the significance of the 
decision.  

 

 



Finance, Audit & Risk Committee 

27 May 2020  
 

 

Audit New Zealand - Final Management Report for the year ended 30 June 2019 Page 92 

 

5. Appendices 

No. Title Page 

A  Horowhenua District Council - Audit Management Report - FINAL 93 

       

 

Author(s) Doug Law 
Chief Financial Officer 

  
 

Approved by Nicki Brady 
Deputy Chief Executive 
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Draft Rates Postponement Policy 

File No.: 20/185 
 

    

 

1. Purpose 

To present to the Finance, Audit & Risk Committee a draft Rates Postponement Policy for 
consideration prior to it going out for public consultation as required by the Local Government 
Act 2002 (LGA), subsequent to its adoption by the Horowhenua District Council. 

 

2. Recommendation 

2.1 That Report 20/185 Draft Rates Postponement Policy be received.  

2.2 That this matter or decision be recognised as not significant in terms of s76 of the Local 
Government Act 2002. 

2.3 That the Finance, Audit and Risk Committee recommends that the Horowhenua District 
Council adopts the Draft Rates Postponement Policy for public consultation. 

 

3. Background/Previous Council Decisions 
 
3.1 Council does not currently have a Rates Postponement Policy. 

3.2 Council has formally received the initial draft, but did not adopt this draft at its meeting of 6 
May. 

3.3 Council must first decide if a Rates Postponement Policy is needed. As has been discussed, 
the existing Rates Remissions Policy is able to set up relief through the ability to set up 
payment plans and remit penalties if these payment plans are adhered too. 

3.4 To reiterate the statute authorising Rates Postponement Policies are as follows; 

3.4.1 Such a policy is authorised under section 102(3)(b) of the Local Government Act 2002 
(LGA). 

3.4.2 The policy must conform with s 110 LGA, which provides: 

“110 Rates postponement policy 

(1) A policy adopted under section 102(3)(b) must state— 

(a) the objectives sought to be achieved by a postponement of the requirement to 
pay rates; and 

(b) the conditions and criteria to be met in order for the requirement to pay rates 
to be postponed. 

(2)  In determining a policy under section 102(3)(b), the local authority may 
consider the matters set out in Schedule 11. 

(2A) If a policy is adopted under section 102(3)(b), the policy— 

(a) must be reviewed at least once every 6 years using a consultation process 
that gives effect to the requirements of section 82; and 

(b) may be revoked following the review under paragraph (a)”. 

3.4.3 Once such a policy is adopted the Local Government Rating Act 2002 (LG(R)A) section 
87 forces Councils to apply the policy: 

“87  Postponement of requirement to pay rates 

(1)  A local authority must postpone the requirement to pay all or part of the rates on 
a rating unit (including penalties for unpaid rates) if— 

http://www.legislation.govt.nz/act/public/2002/0084/latest/link.aspx?id=DLM172359#DLM172359
http://www.legislation.govt.nz/act/public/2002/0084/latest/link.aspx?id=DLM172359#DLM172359
http://www.legislation.govt.nz/act/public/2002/0084/latest/link.aspx?id=DLM176082#DLM176082
http://www.legislation.govt.nz/act/public/2002/0084/latest/link.aspx?id=DLM172359#DLM172359
http://www.legislation.govt.nz/act/public/2002/0084/latest/link.aspx?id=DLM172327#DLM172327
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(a) the local authority has adopted a rates postponement policy under section 
110 of the Local Government Act 2002; and 

(b) the ratepayer has applied in writing for a postponement; and 

(c)  the local authority is satisfied that the conditions and criteria in the policy 
are met. 

(2)  he local authority must give notice to the ratepayer— 

(a) identifying the postponed rates; and 

(b) stating when, or in which circumstances, the rates will become payable.” 

4. Issues for Consideration 
 
4.1 Council is looking to provide targeted relief to ratepayers and small businesses affected by 

the Alert Levels 3 and 4 in place for the COVID-19 pandemic. Not all businesses and 
ratepayers will be affected by the economic downturn from the pandemic response. Main 
Street shops, cafes, restaurants, tourist attractions, accommodation providers and 
ratepayers who have been made redundant will need some relief, while other businesses 
and ratepayers may be affected to a lesser extent. 

4.2 A rate postponement policy enables Councils to postpone rates rather than writing them off 
as a remissions policy would do. Rates fund just over 70% of Council’s annual income. In 
turn, this is then invested back into the community to provide services and support.  Council 
can ill afford to reduce income long-term as it strives to maintain service levels while 
endeavouring to balance the budget and avoid loan funding operational costs. As rates that 
are postponed are still recorded as income, this will not impact on the LGFA covenant 
calculation. 

4.3 Postponement Polices do come with increased administrative work and complexities, 
however, and they will also create short-term cash flow deficits. 

4.4 The debate at the FAR Committee meeting of 29 April was around the restrictions for 
eligibility, but covered as well was whether the policy should be extended to include 
ratepayers over 65 years of age who are suffering financial hardship, which was also a 
request from GreyPower in its Annual Plan submissions. 

4.5 Officers suggest that this extension to the policy distracts from the initial intent, that being to 
give relief for those suffering financial hardship as a direct consequence of an event; in this 
case the pandemic lockdown and trading restrictions, layoffs etc. 

4.6 If a policy for seniors is required, Officers suggest that this be delayed to later in the year and 
can be added to any existing policy. 

4.7 In terms of the restrictions, Officers suggest that instead of having these embedded in the 
policy, that they be stated in the resolution of Council that gives effect to the policy for an 
event.  

4.8 The maximum value restriction could be set low for the pandemic event, to ensure only 
SME’s qualify, but may be set higher for another event such as a drought or natural 
catastrophe that may affect farmers. 

4.9  The maximum ownership period restriction is to ensure only those property owners who 
owned the property before and during the pandemic alert levels will be eligible for relief under 
the policy. 

4.10 Attached to this report is a suggested wording for a Postponement Policy that could be used 
for any emergency and so be available long-term. The Policy has been substantially 
reworded to incorporate best practice. At the foot of the policy is a suggested wording for the 
Council resolution that would need to be passed after the adoption of the policy 

http://www.legislation.govt.nz/act/public/2002/0006/latest/link.aspx?id=DLM172374#DLM172374
http://www.legislation.govt.nz/act/public/2002/0006/latest/link.aspx?id=DLM172374#DLM172374
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4.11 A Rates Postponement Policy must be consulted on under S102(4) LGA 

4.12 Consultation on the policy will take 30 Days. This means that for the policy to be effective for 
the 2020/21 financial year, the consultation, submission hearings and adoption must be done 
by the Council’s July meeting at the latest, for Council to adopt the policy at that meeting. 
This will to allow our rating systems to be set up to account for the new policy before the first 
installment. 

4.13 It is hard to quantify how many businesses or individual ratepayers will apply for 
postponement. However, there are; 

181 retail rating units currently paying $$722k in rates 
12 tourist attraction rating units paying $31k in rates  
13 accommodation rating units paying $47k in rates 
358 Industrial rating units paying $957k in rates. 

 

 

Attachments 
No. Title Page 

A  Draft Rates Postponement Policy May 2020 170 

      

 

Confirmation of statutory compliance 
 
In accordance with section 76 of the Local Government Act 2002, this report is approved as: 

a. containing sufficient information about the options and their benefits and costs, bearing in 
mind the significance of the decisions; and, 

b. is based on adequate knowledge about, and adequate consideration of, the views and 
preferences of affected and interested parties bearing in mind the significance of the 
decision. 

Signatories 

Author(s) Doug Law 
Chief Financial Officer 

  
 

Approved by David Clapperton 
Chief Executive Officer 
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